

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### MEMBERSHIP ON STATE BOARD OF HAIRDRESSERS PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 C

'The board shall, after a master plan for school administrative district organization is presented to the 103rd Legislature, as ordered in Senate Paper 453 of the 102rd Legislature and accepted by the 103rd Legislature as presented or with modifications, approve the formation of School Administrative Districts only in accordance with the plan as adopted. It further is the intent of the Legislature that all municipalities with fewer than 500 resident high school pupils and not in School Administrative Districts shall, within a reasonable time after adoption of the master plan for school administrative district organization, join into School Administrative Districts in accordance with that master plan.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 401

#### AN ACT Relating to Licensing of Children's Homes and Defining Day Care Facilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 3797, sub-§ 1, amended. The first sentence of subsection 1 of section 3797 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'No person, firm, corporation or association shall conduct or maintain a boardinghouse or home for one or more children under 16 years of age, unattended by parents or guardian, or day care facilities for 3 or more children under 16 years of age, excepting children related to such persons by blood or marriage, or who have been legally adopted by such persons, or engage in, or assist in conducting a business of placing out or finding homes or otherwise disposing of children under 16 years of age, without having in full force, subject to the rules and regulations of the department, a written license therefor from the department.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 3797, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 3797 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by inserting after the 2nd paragraph, a new paragraph, as follows:

"The term "day care facilities" as used in this chapter shall be held to mean a house or other place conducted or maintained by anyone who advertises himself or holds himself out as providing care and protection for children under 16 years of age, unattended by parents or guardians, for any part of a day, except that any facility, the chief purpose of which is to provide education, shall not be considered to be a day care facility."

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 402

#### AN ACT Relating to Membership on the State Board of Hairdressers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 1601, amended. The first paragraph of section 1601 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

# 520DEFINITION OF HOTEL UNDER LIQUOR LAWSCHAP. 404PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

'The State Board of Hairdressers, as heretofore established and in this chapter designated as the "board," shall consist of  $\pm 6$  members who shall be citizens of this State,  $\pm 5$  of whom shall have been engaged in the practice of hairdressing for at least 5 years immediately prior to their appointment. The tenure of each board member shall be for 2 years.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 1601, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1601 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The 35 members of the board who are hairdressers shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 403

#### AN ACT Defining Nursing Home Under Health and Welfare Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 22, § 1812-A, additional.** Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1812-A, to read as follows:

'§ 1812-A. Nursing home defined

A nursing home shall be defined as a facility which is operated in connection with a hospital, or in which nursing care and medical services are prescribed by or performed under the general direction of persons licensed to practice medicine or surgery in the State, for the accommodation of convalescent or other persons who are not acutely ill and not in need of hospital care, but who do require skilled nursing care and related medical services. The term "nursing home" shall be restricted to those facilities, the purpose of which is to provide skilled nursing care and related medical services for a period of not less than 24 hours per day to individuals admitted because of illness, disease or physical or mental infirmity and which provides a community service.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 404

#### AN ACT Relating to Definition of Hotel Under Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 9, amended. The first sentence of subsection 9 of section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

"Hotel" shall mean any reputable place operated by responsible persons of good reputation, where the public, for a consideration, obtains sleeping accommodations and meals under one roof and which has a public dining room or